in 1996 and its amendments in 2000. In its answer to the request for arbitration, CAP
requested that the Company's claims be dismissed in their ent irety. In addit ion, CAP
raised counterclaims. The legal procedures will be completed in the arbitrat ion
sessions which are current ly scheduled from October 4 through 6, 2021.

- As of the consolidated financial statements date, PIF and its subsidiaries have
contractual commitments resulting from purchases, services and construction
contracts. The contractual commitments represent the difference between total
contract cost and the amounts of materials or services received as of the consolidated
financial statements date. The value of contractual obligat ions to be paid in
subsequent years amounted to U.S. $ 7,667,000 as at December 31, 2020.

123Annual Report 2020

59

40. Prior year rest atement
Prior year’s consolidated financial statements have been restated retrospect ively to correct
an error relevant to one of the inputs used to study the impairment of goodwill.

- The effect of the amendments on the consolidated statement of financial position as
at January 1, 2019:

U.S. $ 000’s
Before

restatement Restatement
After

restatement
Goodwill 25,244 (25,244) -
Retained earnings 8,827 (19,703) (10,876)
Statutory reserve 102,286 (2,463) 99,823
Voluntary reserve 37,864 (2,463) 35,401
Non-controlling interests 17,224 (615) 16,609

- The effect of the amendments on the consolidated statement of financial position as
at December 31, 2019:

U.S. $ 000’s
Before

restatement Restatement
After

restatement
Goodwill 25,244 (25,244) -
Retained earnings 9,431 (19,703) (10,272)
Statutory reserve 104,810 (2,463) 102,347
Voluntary reserve 40,388 (2,463) 37,925
Non-controlling interests 9,284 (615) 8,669

- The amendments had no effect on the consolidated income statement, the
consolidated statement of comprehensive income and the consolidated statement of
cash flows for the year 2019.

In addit ion, some comparat ive figures of the balance sheet and income statement for 2019
have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentat ion for the year ended
December 31, 2020. These reclassifications had no effect on the net income and equity of
prior years.

41. Coronavirus risk ef fects (Covid-19)
As a result  of the cont inued effect of the Coronavirus (COVID-19) on the global economy
and the different business sectors, and the accompanying measures and restrict ions taken